1
Table of Contents
1 Scope of delivery 2
2 General / Notes on safety 2
3 Introduction 3
4 System 3
4.1  Data evaluation and communication 4
4.2  Technical structure of the solar inverter 4

The interfaces not used must always be closed off. In case of utilization of an interface, only the
Mating connector supplier PHOENIX Contact.
Order designation: VS-08-T-RJ45/IP67  Order number: 1688696
  VS-08-ST-RJ45  Order number: 1688574
-
~
-
~
-
~
-
~
230 V - House connection line
RS232 / RS485 (EIA485) - Connection
Datalogger
RS232 /
RS485 (EIA485)
terminating resistor
For the purpose of communicating with the SI 1900 via an RS232 port, the data
port must be connected to the PC (or a similar device) before the PV voltage is
connected.
8 1
Pin
1 Not used
2 RXD (RS232)
3 TXD (RS232)
4 GND (RS232 / RS485)
5 TERM (RS485)
6 RX_B (RS485)
7 TX_A (RS485)
8 Not used
Top View
Connector pin assignment RS232 / RS485 (EIA485)
11
+5V
Not used
Not used
0R
0R
121R
TX_A
RX_B
TERM
GND
Pin 7
Pin 6
+5V
Not used
Not used
0R
0R
121R
TX_A
RX_B
TERM
GND
Pin 6
Pin 5
100 ... 150
Ohm, 0,25W
When several devices are connected in series and the total length of the data line measures 2 m or
more, the following options are available for terminating the RS485 (EIA485) interface:
RS232 9 pol.
Pin
3 - TD
2 - RD
5 - GND
2 - RXD
3 - TXD
4 - GND
RJ 45
Pin
RS232 cable (schematic)